CHAPTER 675-H. F. No. 1633

An act relating to the consolidated fund and appropriating money from the income of said fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 84A.51; repealing Laws 1955, Chapter 486.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 84A.51, is amended to read:
- 84A.51 Consolidated conservation areas fund. Subdivision 1. There is created in the state treasury the Consolidated Conservation Areas Fund, hereinafter referred to as the Consolidated Fund.
- Subd. 2. All moneys in any fund established pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 84A.03, 84A.22 or 84A.32, subdivision 2, are transferred to the Consolidated Fund, except as provided in subdivision 3. The moneys in the Consolidated Fund, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated for the purposes of Sections 84A.52 and 84A.53.
- Subd. 3. Within thirty days after the end of each fiscal year the state auditor shall pay one-half of the income received in the Consolidated Fund in that fiscal year to the county wherein is located the land from which such income is derived, and that amount is hereby so appropriated.
- Subd. 4. The funds received by each county shall be apportioned by the County Auditor as follows: 30 percent to a County Development Fund, which is hereby created, to be expended under the direction of the County Board for the rehabilitation and development of the portion of the county lying within the conservation area; 40 percent to the Capital Outlay Fund of the school district from which derived; 20 percent to the County Revenue Fund; and 10 percent to the Township Road and Bridge Fund of the township from which derived, provided however, that in the event the proceeds are derived from an unorganized township wherein there is no levy for road and bridge purposes, the township portion shall be credited to the County Revenue Fund.
- Subd. 5. Subdivision 3 and Subdivision 4 shall not become effective until July 1, 1959.
- Sec. 2. Repealer. Laws 1955, Chapter 486, is repealed. This section shall not become effective until July 1, 1959.

Approved April 26, 1957.